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Class 5  - Gwenver Class Autumn Term  
Update 

Gwenver Class have hit the ground running, 

showing fantastic learning attitudes and super 

enthusiasm so far this term. Our topic, Vicious 

Vikings: Fact or Fiction?  

Before half term, we travelled to Trelissick 
Gardens for the day and experienced what life 
was like as a Viking.  

The children listened to ‘Viking Cadan’ around the camp fire, where he 
spoke about his clothes, diet, fighting and hunting 

skills, duties and what life was like for him.  

Our next activity was archery, we had to get our 
highest score, make a pizza (hitting the correct 
colour target) and lots of other fun games.  

After that we headed over to the catapult building 
activity, as a group we were given wooden poles, 
lots of rope and and a ‘launcher’ arm!  We learnt 
very quickly that the structure had to be secured 
well with tight knots in order for it to work 
efficiently.  

Did you know that they would launch anything… rocks, poo and even 
heads?! It was then time for BATTLE! We made shield walls (the shields 
were pretty heavy!) for protection as the rest of our group threw 
various authentic objects (otherwise known as ball-pool balls!) it was 
important that the shields stayed locked, ensuring no gaps could form 

for the enemy to attack. Our last activity was 
spear throwing… real spears! We had 3 
attempts to hit the enemy (a straw bale with a 
Viking helmet on top!) To be honest we all 
managed to hit the target very well. We were told 
that they used to dip their spears in poo so that 
went the enemy was hit, infection would set in 
over time. Although, all of this sounds quite 
gruesome, we are now also learning about the 
Vikings who travelled here to farm too! 

 
This term we still have our gig-rowing trip to look forward to as well… we can’t wait! 

Mrs Ellis 



 

 

CLASS ATTENDANCE 
This week’s attendance hot spot goes to PERRAN 

Class with 96.55% Well done all. 

PERRAN 

Our whole school percentage                 

attendance this week is: 

93.05% 

CLASS CERTIFICATES  

WEEK ENDING 5th November 2021 

Perran  -   Henry M , Harvey L & Henry L 

Prussia Cove -   Esmae C-M & Oscar I 

Porthcurno -   Marnee F-S & Stanley S 

Kynance Cove -   Flynn T & Cecily W 

Gwithian  -   Loveday M & Marley S 

Sennen  -   Amelia E & Isabella B 

Gwenver              -    Dexter D & Mazey H 

Lamorna  -   Mason S & Sacha R 

 

A huge well done to all winners...you’re all stars! 

TERM DATES FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2021/2022 
 

AUTUMN TERM 2021 

6th September - 17th December 2021 

17th December 2021   - END OF TERM 

 

SPRING TERM 2022 

4th January - 8th April 2022 

Tuesday 4th January 2022  - Staff Training Day 

Wednesday 5th January 2022 - Children return to school 

21st - 25th February 2022  - HALF TERM 

Friday 8th April 2022   - END OF TERM 

 

SUMMER TERM 2022 

25th April - 26 July 2022 

Monday 25th April 2022  - Children return to school 

Monday 2nd May 2022  - MAY DAY BANK HOLIDAY 

30th May - 3rd June 2022  - HALF TERM 

Monday 6th June 2022  - Additional day to celebrate the 

Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 

Tuesday 7th June 2022  - Children return to school. 

Friday 22nd July 2022   - END OF TERM FOR CHILDREN 

Monday 25th July 2022  - Staff Training Day 

Tuesday 26th July 2022  - Staff Training Day 

 

PLEASE NOTE A CHANGE TO TRAINING DAYS FOR THE SUMMER TERM     

ONLY.  THIS ALLOWS US TO EXPLORE SHARED TRAINING DAYS WITH   

OTHER MEMBERS IN THE MAT. 
 



 

 

Speller of the Week: 

Harry E (Kynance)  

 

Class of the Week: 

Sennen 
 

Porthcurno 
Olivia B 

Indie 
Marnee 
Sophie 

 
Kynance Cove 

Jowan 
Azalia 

Florence 
Chayton 

Paige 
Pippa 

Flynn T 
Reuben 
Thomas 

Sennen 
Jess P 

Thomas 
Gracie 

Gwithian 
 

Gwithian 
Eloise 
Moritz 

Evie 
Sharla 
Archie 

 
 
 
 

Gwenver 
Sylvester 

Mike 
Elena 
Isso 

 
Lamorna 

Tiana 
Zela 
Elsie 

 
 

FABULOUS FULL-MARKERS 

 

 Mathstronaut of the Week: 

Bella C (Sennen) 

Class of the Week: 

Sennen 

 

 

TTrockstars Class Champions: 

 Yr 2 –  Abel G 

 Yr 3 –  Fylnn T 

 Yr 4 – Ben M  (Gwithian) 

         Yr 4 –  Penny P (Sennen) 

 Yr 5 –   Matt A 

 Yr 6 –   Chloe E 

Average coins per person in class: 

 1st   –  Gwenver  (7934) 

 2nd –  Lamorna (3322) 

 3rd  –  Gwithian  (3083) 

 

Rock on! Mr L 



 

 

JUST A REMINDER THAT WE ARE 

A “NUT FREE” SCHOOL 

IF IN DOUBT, LEAVE IT OUT 

NEXT WEEK’S MENU 



 

 

Make sure you check out our Facebook page! 

https://www.facebook.com/StHilaryCornwall/ 

Staff contact details: 

Position Name Email address 

Head Teacher Rob Hamshar head@st-hilary.cornwall.sch.uk 

Secretary Jay Waters secretary@st-hilary.cornwall.sch.uk 

Year 6 - Lamorna / Deputy Head Ashley Larter ashleylarter@st-hilary.cornwall.sch.uk 

Year 5 - Gwenver Kate Ellis kateellis@st-hilary.cornwall.sch.uk 

Year 4 - Gwithian Evana Mathews emathews@st-hilary.cornwall.sch.uk 

Year 4 - Sennen Nicky Davies nickydavies@st-hilary.cornwall.sch.uk 

Year 3 - Kynance Cove Sarah MacKenzie sarahworsey@st-hilary.cornwall.sch.uk 

Year 2 – Porthcurno Kerenza Jelbert kjelbert@st-hilary.cornwall.sch.uk 

Reception, Year 1 – Prussia Cove Cath Sandow cathsandow@st-hilary.cornwall.sch.uk 

Reception, Year 1 – Perran Jude Gardner judegardner@st-hilary.cornwall.sch.uk 

Special Educational Needs Michelle Brant michellebrant@st-hilary.cornwall.sch.uk 

Finance Charlotte Fraser cfraser@st-hilary.cornwall.sch.uk 

Office and premises Viv Laity vivlaity@st-hilary.cornwall.sch.uk 

THE ROYAL BRITISH LEGION POPPY APPEAL 

This year, as in previous years, on behalf of the Royal British Legion, we will have poppies only sale 

in school next week for those staff and children who would like to support this worthwhile cause.  

No Football Club Monday 8th November 

Sorry there will be no football club after school next week, 

due to other sporting commitments. 
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